

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.:UNDT/NBI/2023/014Order No.:068 (NBI/2023)Date:6 April 2023Original:English

Before: Judge Francesco Buffa

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

KIAMA

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent: AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

The Application and Procedural History

1. On 15 February 2023, the Applicant filed an application before the United Nations Dispute Tribunal in Nairobi for "reinstatement of [his] career pursuant to ST/SGB/2023/1 (Staff Regulations and Staff Rules, including provisional Staff Rules, of the United Nations).

2. On 17 February 2023, the Applicant filed a motion to withdraw his application to allow the Management Evaluation Unit ("MEU") to complete its review of his complaint.

ORDER

3. The Tribunal hereby **GRANTS** the Applicant's Motion and **ORDERS** that the matter of *Kiama v Secretary General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2023/014) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed) Judge Francesco Buffa Dated this 6th day of April 2023

Entered in the Register on this 6th day of April 2023

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi